Central Adoption Resource Authority

Ministry of Women & Child Development, Government of India, West Block - 8, Wing - 2, 2nd Floor, R.K. Puram, New Delhi - 110066

C-32012/1/2020-O/o JD(Prg and Admn)

10/08/2023

CIRCULAR

Sub: Appointment of Members of the Steering Committee of Central Adoption Resource Authority (CARA) under Section 69 of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2015 (amended in 2021) - regarding.

Central Adoption Resource Authority (CARA) is a statutory body of Ministry of Women & Child Development, Government of India as per the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2015 (amended in 2021).

2. As per Section 69 (1) of the JJ Act, 2015 (amended in 2021), the composition of the Steering Committee of CARA is as under:-

Ex-officio Members:

- (a) Secretary, Ministry of Women and Child Development, Government of India, who shall be the Chairperson;
- (b) Joint Secretary, Ministry of Women and Child Development, Government of India, dealing with Authority;
- (c) Joint Secretary, Ministry of Women and Child Development, Government of India, dealing with Finance;
- (d) Member-Secretary, who shall also be Chief Executive Officer of the organisation.

Non Ex-officio Members:

- (a) One Representative from State Adoption Resource Agency (SARA);
- (b) Two Representatives from Specialised Adoption Agencies (SAAs);
- (c) One Adoptive Parent;
- (d) One Adoptee;
- (e) One Advocate or a Professor having at least ten years of experience in family law.
- 3. Terms and conditions of appointment of Members of the Steering Committee of the Authority are as under:-
- (a) be an Indian national;
- (b) not be below the age of twenty-five years and above the age of sixty years, and for the member who is an adoptee as per clause (e) of sub-section (1) of section 69 of the Act, the minimum age would be twenty-one years;
- (c) not have been convicted or sentenced to imprisonment for an offence under any law for the time being in force; and

- (d) not have been removed or dismissed from service of the Central or State Government or a body or corporation owned or controlled by Central or State Government.
- 4. In light of the above, any adoptive parent or a grown-up adoptee who is interested in becoming a Member of the Steering Committee of Central Adoption Resource Authority, and is fulfilling the above mentioned criteria may send their details along with CV within 10 days from issue of this circular at the undermentioned address:

Dr. Jagannath Pati
Director (Programme),
Central Adoption Resource Authority,
Ministry of Women & Child Development,
West Block-8, Wing-2, 2nd Floor,
R.K. Puram, New Delhi - 110066.
Email: j.pati@nic.in.

(Jagannath Pati)
Director (Frogramme), CARA

डॉ. जगन्नाथ पिति / Dr. Jagannath Pati निदेशक (कार्यक्रम), CARA / Director (Programme) केन्द्रीय दत्तक-ग्रहण संसाधन प्राधिकरण Central Adoption Resource Authority महिला एवं बाल विकास मंत्रालय Ministry of Women & Child Development भारत सरकार / Government of India पश्चिमी खण्ड-8, विंग-2, द्वितीय तल, आर.के. पुरम West Block-8, Wing-2, 2nd Floor, R.K. Puram नई दिल्ली / New Delhi-110066